   Königswinkel 10
   32825 Blomberg
   Germany
   Phone +49 5235 9500 0
   Fax     +49 5235 9500 10
TEST REPORT
on
IEC 62287-1 Edition 2

2 TECHNICAL DATA OF EQUIPMENT
Type: AIS Class B Transponder
Type designation: CAMINO-108 / CAMINO-108W
(where “W” is the option for “Wi-Fi”-Version as declared by the applicant)
Serial No.: -
Alignment range: 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Switching range: 156.025 to 162.025 MHz
Channel separation: 25 kHz
Rated RF output power: 2 W / 33 dBm
Supply Voltage : Unom= 12.0 V DC Umin= 9.6 V DC Umax= 31.2 V DC
Printed circuit designation: M-PCB-B108MBV1
Software: V1.2.6
Ports/Connectors
Identification Connector Length
 EUT Ancillary
DC-power-supply DC-Plug none 1 m
GPS-antenna TNC - 3 m
VHF-antenna SO-239 N-Connector 3 m
NMEA0183 12-PIN-Connector D-Sub 3 m
USB Mini-USB USB 1 m
Test Report History:
Test Report Number: Date of issue: Report Status:
F130840E1 10 September 2013 First issue
- - -
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F130840E1
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 10 September 2013 page 6 of 43
3 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
General:
Full tests were carried out at 156.025 MHz and 162.025 MHz.
The EUT was powered by an external DC-Power-Supply.
Wanted signal:
AIS-Mode:
The Test-Signals were generated by the AIS-Simulator “Attingimus”.
For the Receiver-Tests the Output-Signal of the Simulator was used to modulate a calibrated RF-Generator
from Phoenix TESTLAB. The received Data-Telegrams were compared transmitted Data-Telegrams.
A number of 200 Packets (unless otherwise stated) were used to calculate the Packet Error Rate PER.
DSC-Mode:
The Test-Signals 1 was generated by the Signal-Generator AFG320 from SONY-Tektronix.
A number of 100 Packets (unless otherwise stated) were used to calculate the Bit Error Rate BER.
Test-signal overview:
Test-signal: Mode: Bit pattern:
1 DSC 010101 (dotting pattern, refer to ITU-R M.825-3
2 AIS 01010101 (defined in part 8.3.2)
3 AIS 00001111 (defined in part 8.3.3)
4 AIS Pseudo Random Bit Sequence (defined in part 8.3.4)
5 AIS Pseudo Random Bit Sequence (defined in part 8.3.5)
Unwanted signal:
All unwanted-signals were generated by the RF-Generators from Phoenix Test-Lab.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F130840E1
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 10 September 2013 page 7 of 43
4 TEST OVERVIEW
Part 11 PHYSICAL TESTS
11.1 TDMA Transmitter
11.1.1 Frequency error Applicable passed
11.1.2 Carrier power Applicable passed
11.1.3 Transmission spectrum Applicable passed
11.1.4 Modulation accuracy Applicable passed
11.1.5 Transmitter output power versus time function Applicable passed
11.2 TDMA Receiver
11.2.1 Sensitivity Applicable passed
11.2.2 Error behaviour at high input level Applicable passed
11.2.3 Co-channel rejection Applicable passed
11.2.4 Adjacent channel selectivity Applicable passed
11.2.5 Spurious response rejection  Applicable passed
11.2.6 Intermodulation response rejection Applicable passed
11.2.7 Blocking and desensitisation Applicable passed
11.3 Conducted spurious emissions
11.3.1 Spurious emissions from the receiver Applicable passed
11.3.2 Spurious emissions from the transmitter Applicable passed
C.4 DSC Receiver Tests
C.4.2 Maximum sensitivity Applicable passed
C.4.3 Error behaviour at high input levels Applicable passed